RESOLUTION No. 21-263

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PURCHASE AND RETROFITTING OF FOUR (4) NEW POLICE VEHICLES VIA THE AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION CONTRACT No. FSA20-VEL28.0 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED APPROVED CONTRACT AMOUNTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE THE VEHICLES FROM THE NEXT LOWEST AND MOST RESPONSIVE BIDDER UNDER FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION CONTRACT No. FSA20-VEL28.0 IF THE VENDOR IS NOT RESPONSIVE OR A PURCHASE AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to purchase four (4) Ford Police Interceptor Utility vehicles from Duval Ford LLC via the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract FSA 20-VEL28.0; and

WHEREAS, the new police vehicles are to replace four total loss Police vehicles (Units:228, 232, 220, 221); and

WHEREAS, the PWD recommends that the City Council authorizes the City Manager to purchase four (4) Ford Police Interceptor Utility via the Florida Sheriffs Contract FSA 20-VEL28.0, which was competitively entered into in a matter similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests authorization to purchase the vehicles from the next lowest and most responsive bidder under the Florida Sheriffs Contract FSA 20-VEL28.0 if the lowest bidder is not responsive or a purchase agreement cannot be negotiated with the top bidder; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the vehicles will not exceed approved contract

amounts; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the current Fiscal Year in the Fleet Replacement Fund, "Capital Outlay – Vehicles" Account, Account No. 304.50005.500641.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. Pursuant to section 2-322, the purchase of four (4) new police vehicles from Duval Ford LLC via the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract FSA20-VEL28.0 not to exceed approved contract amounts is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into a purchase agreement with the next highest ranked vendor successively if an agreement cannot be entered into with lowest bidder successively.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute the purchase agreement and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of November, 2021.

JUAN CARLÓS BÉRMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY